
 

 

 

LICENSING SUB 

COMMITTEE  

 
D&S Food and Wine 

2 Market Street 

 
Tuesday, 25th March, 2014 

 
10.30 am 

 

Town Hall, Watford 
 
 
 
 

Publication date: 17 March 2014 
 

CONTACT 
If you require further information or you would like a copy of this agenda in another format, 
e.g. large print, please contact Jodie Kloss in Democracy and Governance on 01923 278376 
or by email to legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk . 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 
 
Welcome to this meeting.  We hope you find these notes useful. 
 
 
ACCESS 
 
Access to the Town Hall after 5.15 pm is via the entrance to the Customer Service Centre 
from the visitors’ car park. 
 
Visitors may park in the staff car park after 4.00 p.m. and before 7.00 a.m.  This is a Pay 
and Display car park; the current charge is £1.50 per visit. 
 
The Committee Rooms are on the first floor of the Town Hall and a lift is available. 
Induction loops are available in the Committee Rooms and the Council Chamber. 
 
 
FIRE/EMERGENCY INSTRUCTIONS 
 
In the event of a fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the 
instructions given by the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
 

• Do not use the lifts 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings 

• Go to the assembly point at the Pond and wait for further instructions 

• Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so. 
 
 
MOBILE PHONES 
 
Please ensure that mobile phones are switched off before the start of the meeting. 
 
 
MINUTES 
 
Copies of the minutes of this meeting are usually available seven working days following 
the meeting and can be found on the Council's website www.watford.gov.uk/meetings  
 
 
RECORDING OF MEETINGS 
 
An audio recording may be taken at this meeting for administrative purposes only. 



 

 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillors I Brown, J Brown, J Connal, K Crout, G Derbyshire, J Dhindsa, K Hastrick, 
P Jeffree, H Lynch, M Meerabux, M Mills, G Saffery, D Scudder, L Scudder and 
M Turmaine 
 
The Sub-Committee to comprise three councillors from those listed above. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART A - OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 
1. COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP/ ELECTION OF A CHAIR  

 

2. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 

3. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION TO A PREMISES LICENCE: D & S FOOD AND 
WINE, 2 MARKET STREET, WATFORD WD18 0PD (14/00178/LAPRE) (Pages 1 

- 28) 
 
 Report of the Head of Community and Customer Services 

 
This report asks the Sub-Committee to consider an application to vary the licence 
at the above premises following the receipt of representations. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

PART A  
 

 

  

 

Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee 

Date of meeting: 25 March 2014  

Report of: Head of Community and Customer Services 

Title: Application for Variation of Premises Licence: 
D & S Food and Wine, 2 Market Street, Watford WD18 0PD 
14/00178/LAPRE 

 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 An application for the variation of an existing Premises Licence has been 
received in respect of D & S Food and Wine, 2 Market Street, Watford.  
Representations about part of the application have been received from a 
councillor, the police and the licensing authority.   
 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 That the Licensing Sub-Committee determines whether to grant the application 

(amended as appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives) as set 
out in the report. 
 

 
 
Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact: 
Jeffrey Leib, Licensing Manager  
Telephone 01923 278476, email: jeffrey.leib@watford.gov.uk   
 
Report approved by: Alan Gough, Head of Community and Customer 
Services 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

 

 
3.0 APPLICATION 

 
3.1 Type of authorisation applied for 

Variation to Premises Licence by Augustin Arul. 
 

3.2 Description of premises (from the application form) 
The premises are a small convenience store on the edge of town on Market 
Street. 
 

3.3 A location plan of the premises is attac
[...]
applicant is applying to 
remove the conditions prohibiting the sale of: 
 
(1)  single cans or bottles of beer, lagers or cider (annex 2, condition 1) 
(2)  quarter bottles and miniature bottles of spirits (annex 2, condition 2). 
 

6.0 RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES 
 

6.1  Police 
The police have made representations about the removal of the two 
conditions due to the relationship of the location of the premises to the town 
centre; the likelihood of street drinkers obtaining small bottles of alcohol; and 
intelligence-based concerns about the prevention of sales to children (see 
appendix 4).    
 

6.2 Licensing Authority 
The licensing authority has made representations concerning the level of 
alcohol-related anti-social behaviour in and around this part of the town 
centre prior to controls limiting the type of alcohol that could be sold were 
introduced (see appendix 4).   

Page 3



 

 

 
6.3 Environmental Health 

No representations submitted. 
 

6.4 Trading Standards 
No representations submitted. 
 

6.5 Local Planning Authority  
No representations submitted. 
 

6.6 Fire and Rescue Service 
No representations submitted.   
 

6.7 Child protection  
No representations submitted. 
 

7.0 INTERESTED PARTIES 
 

7.1 The single representation is attached at appendix 4 and has been made 
available to the applicant. 
 

7.2 Reference 
letter 

Name Address Representative 
Body (Yes/No) 

Relevance to 
which licensing 
objective 

A Councillor 
Helen Lynch 

c/o Town 
Hall, 
Watford 

No Crime and 
disorder 

 

7.3 None of the representations object to the hours for the sale of alcohol being 
increased.  All of the representations object to removal of the conditions 
proposed by the applicant.  Removing those conditions will make the 
premises more attractive to street drinkers in a street that has historically 
suffered from alcohol-related anti-social behaviour and vandalism.   
 

8.0 POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 

8.1 The following provisions of the Licensing 
[...]
50

0 0.015 0.03 0.045 0.06

Kms

Scale

P
age 9



P
age 10

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Premises Licence page 1 
G:\COMMITTEE REPORTS (Part A only)\Licensing Sub-Committee\2013-14\2014 03 25 - D&S Food & Wine\Appendix 3 - premises 
licence.doc 

Licensing Act 2003 
Schedule 12 

 Part A Regulation 33,34

Premises Licence 

Premises Licence Number 13/00414/LAPRE 

Part 1 – Premises Details 

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description, including Post 
Town, Post Code 

D & S Food And Wine 
2 Market Street 
Watford 
WD18 0PD 

Telephone number 

Where the licence is time limited the dates 

From 14 May 2013  

Licensable activities authorised by the licence and the times the licence authorises the carrying out of 
licensable activities 

Sale of alcohol Monday to Sunday 10:00 – 20:00 

The opening hours of the premises 

     Monday to Sunday   07:00 – 23:00 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and / or off supplies 

Alcohol is supplied for consumption off the premises 

Page 13



Premises Licence page 2 
G:\COMMITTEE REPORTS (Part A only)\Licensing Sub-Committee\2013-14\2014 03 25 - D&S Food & Wine\Appendix 3 - premises 
licence.doc 

Part 2 

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of premises licence

Mr Augustin Arul 
19 Poynters Road 
Dunstable 
LU5 4SG 

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable) 

Not applicable 

Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence 
authorises for the supply of alcohol 

Mr Augustin Arul 
19 Poynters Road 
Dunstable 
LU5 4SG 

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated premises 
supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol 

Personal Licence Number:  1001222  
Licensing Authority:            Central Bedfordshire Council 

Page 14



Premises Licence page 3 
G:\COMMITTEE REPORTS (Part A only)\Licensing Sub-Committee\2013-14\2014 03 25 - D&S Food & Wine\Appendix 3 - premises 
licence.doc 

Annex 1 – Mandatory conditions 

1 No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence 

(a) at a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the premises licence, or 

(b) at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a premises licence or his personal 
licence is suspended. 

2 Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised by a person who holds a 
personal licence.   

3 (1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder shall ensure that an age verification 
policy applies to the premises in relation to the sale or supply of alcohol. 

(2) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be under 18 years of age 
(or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on request, before being served alcohol, 
identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and a holographic mark. 

Page 15



Premises Licence page 4 
G:\COMMITTEE REPORTS (Part A only)\Licensing Sub-Committee\2013-14\2014 03 25 - D&S Food & Wine\Appendix 3 - premises 
licence.doc 

Annex 2 – Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule 

General 
1. No single cans or bottles of beer or cider shall be sold at the premises. 
2. No sales of miniature or quarter bottles of spirits of any kind. 
3. The premises will not stock any beers or ciders over an ABV of 6%. 
4. All staff will be fully trained in their responsibilities with regard to the sale of alcohol, with refresher 

training every 6 months. 
5. Training records will be retained a produced on request to an authorized officer.  
6. The DPS will keep an up to date DPS Authorisation sheet which will show the list of staff members who 

have been given the authority to sell alcohol on the
[...]
of, beer ,larger, cider, by single  cans or bottles and 
the requested variation by the D &S Food and Wine to  sell quarter bottles and 
'miniatures' containing intoxicating spirits.
  
 My concerns are based on the evidence gathered from the historical interventions 
needed to be undertaken by the local authority and police in this location ('market street' 
Watford) to tackle the previous upsurge of high visibility  street drinking and associated 
intoxicated ABS,  fuelled by the ability  of street drinkers  access to single unit and 
quarter bottles, of alcohol, their preferred method of consumption.
  

To go against this effective preventative measure ( of no single sales and no quarter 
miniature sprits) would be to my mind mind to go against the licensing objectives, as it 
would almost immediately lead to street drinkers becoming aware of the outlets unusual 
business practice and would, in my experience of dealing with such issues, be the 
cartelist for an upturn in ASB and alcohol related crime and disorder.
  
In relation to the additional request for the business to attain extend hours , I have no 
objection.
  
  
 Liam Fitzgerald
Anti Social Behaviour Co-ordinator
Community Safety Team
Community and Customer Services
Watford Borough Council
01923 278503

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



Austen Young

From: Councillor Helen Lynch External

Sent: 08 February 2014 22:17

To: Austen Young; Councillor Lizz Ayre; Councillor Helen Lynch; Councillor Rabi Martins; 
sgm@cix.co.uk; Councillor Jan Brown

Cc: Jodie Kloss

Subject: RE: Licence Variation Application - D&S Food & Wine, 2 Market Street

Page 1 of 1

25/02/2014

��������	


��������������������������	���������
���	��������������������	�������	��	��

�	����	�����	��������������������������	������	���	����	�����������������	�������

�����������������������������������������������	������	������������	�����������

��������������������������	���������������������������������������
[...]
SCLAIMER: 

Page 2 of 3

25/02/2014
Page 26



Note:
Legally privileged/Confidential Information may be contained in this message. If you are not the 
addressee(s) legally indicated in this message (or responsible for delivery of the message to such 
person), you may not copy or deliver this message to anyone. In such case, you should destroy this 
message, and notify us immediately. If you or your employer does not consent to Internet e-mail 
messages of this kind, please advise us immediately.  Opinions, conclusions and other information 
expressed in this message are not given or endorsed by Watford Borough Council unless otherwise 
indicated by an authorised representative independent of this message. Please note that neither 
Watford Borough Council nor I accept any responsibility for viruses and it is your responsibility to 
scan attachments (if any).

Thankyou.

===============================================�

�

#
����'����������	������������>�%���?�������
��
��������������
������������
����7�����	�����@��>�%���?�����

Click here to report this email as spam.

Page 3 of 3

25/02/2014
Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Application for Variation to a Premises Licence: D & S Food and Wine, 2 Market Street, Watford WD18 0PD (14/00178/LAPRE)
	Appendix 1 - location plan
	Appendix 2 - plan
	Appendix 3 - premises licence
	Appendix 4 - Rep - CST - 24.02.14
	Appendix 4 - Rep - Helen Lynch - 08.02.14
	Appendix 4 - Rep - Licensing - 04.03.14
	Appendix 4 - Rep - Police - 24.02.14




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

25 MARCH 2014 
 

 
Present: Councillor K Crout (Chair) 
 Councillors I Brown and M Mills 

 
Also present: Sergeant Mark Bilsdon (Hertfordshire Constabulary), 

Augustin Arul 
Satish Kumal  
Stewart Gibson 
 

Officers: Licensing Manager 
Assistant Licensing Officer 
Solicitor 
Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer (RW) 
 

 
34   COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP/ ELECTION OF A CHAIR  

 
The Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer confirmed that the Sub-Committee 
would comprise Councillors I Brown, K Crout and M Mills. 
 
The Sub-Committee was asked to elect a Chair for the Hearing. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
that Councillor Crout be elected Chair for this Hearing. 
 
 

35   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

36   APPLICATION FOR VARIATION TO A PREMISES LICENCE: D & S FOOD 
AND WINE, 2 MARKET STREET, WATFORD WD18 0PD 
(14/00178/LAPRE)  
 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Head of Community and Customer 
Services setting out details of an application to vary the premises licence at the 
above premises and also of the representations received.    
 
The Licensing Officer outlined the two variations which the Applicant had 
requested.  He explained that representations had been made solely with regard 
to the sale of single cans or bottles of beer, lager or cider and quarter or 
miniature bottles of spirits.   He reminded Members that the variation could be 
granted in part if they considered that the licensing objectives would be upheld.   
 



 
2 

The Chair asked attendees at the meeting whether they had any questions to 
ask of the Licensing Officer. 
 
Mr Gibson, the Licensee’s agent, noted that no reference had been made to the 
submission of late evidence for this application.  He asked whether this late 
evidence should be considered at the hearing. 
 
The Licensing Officer explained that the evidence, supplied by the Police 
Authority, related to an incident which had occurred on the previous Friday (21 
March 2014).  This had been passed to the agent and the Licensing Officers on 
the previous day (24 March 2014). 
 
The Council’s Solicitor advised that the evidence could be allowed if it related to 
information in the report.   
 
Sgt Bilsdon gave details of the information received and said that he considered 
that this evidence was relevant to concerns and objections raised. 
 
Mr Gibson reiterated that he did not wish this evidence to be taken into account 
and added that he had had no chance to verify the information with the 
Applicants.   
 
The Licensing Manager explained that the Applicant could object to late 
documentary evidence but that verbal evidence could be heard.  He advised that 
the hearing could adjourn in order that Mr Gibson and the Applicants could 
discuss the matter.   
 
The Council’s Solicitor confirmed that evidence which elaborated on previous 
information could be introduced.  She agreed that the meeting could be 
adjourned in order that Mr Gibson could take instruction from the Applicants.   
 
The Sub Committee retired. 
 
On the Sub Committee’s return the Chair advised that the Sub Committee would 
be prepared to accept the evidence.  He offered Mr Gibson the opportunity to 
adjourn in order to consult with the Applicants.   
 
On Mr Gibson’s and the Applicants’ return, Mr Gibson advised that, following 
discussion with Sgt Bilsdon and the Applicants, it had been decided to withdraw 
the application in its entirety.    
 
 
 
 
 

 Chair 
The Meeting started at 10.30 am 
and finished at 11.25 am 
 

 

 


